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AA# 3654
Case File: SR-48-17

Administrative Action 
Administrative Site Review

Case File / Name: SR-48-17 / Tri-Lift NC, Inc.  

General Location: This site is located west of Virtuous Street and south of the intersection of 
Virtuous Street and Generosity Court. This site is located inside the city limits.

CAC: South

Request: Construction of a 10,000 square light industrial general building, located on a 
1.74 acre parcel. The building height is 2-stories at 28’ feet. The property is 
zoned Industrial Mixed Use, 3 stories (IX-3) with SHOD-1.

Cross-
Reference: SR-48-17, Transaction# 513926

SR-48-17 Location Map

City of Raleigh
Development Plans Review Center

One Exchange Plaza
Raleigh, NC 27602

(919) 996-2626
www.raleighnc.gov
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SR-48-17 Preliminary Site Plan
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SR-48-17 Design Adjustment
. 
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Code Conformance: Code Section(s)

Zoning District: Industrial Mixed Use -3 (IX-3) 2.1, 3.1

Overlay District: SHOD-1: 
A 50 foot wide Tree Conservation Area of 0.926 
acres at the rear of the site abuts the Interstate-40 
West Ext Ramp. This area runs the entire length of 
the site in the rear. 

5.1

Parking: 3,542 sqft of office space requires 6 spaces; 
6,458 sqft of warehouse space requires 3 spaces;
5 long term bicycle spaces. 

7.1.2

Street Type(s): Virtuous Street is classified as an Industrial Street. 
A design adjustment was approved to keep 
consistency with other properties along virtuous 
street which have 60’ of right of way width. No right-
of- way will be required. 

8.4

Streetscape: Virtuous Street is a City of Raleigh maintained 
street. 5 Street trees are provided for 185 feet of 
road frontage. A fee-in-lieu of will be required for 1’ 
of sidewalk along the entire frontage of Virtuous 
Street to meet the 6’ sidewalk requirement per the 
Unified Development Ordinance. 

8.5

Setbacks/Frontage: Minimum Building Setbacks:
Primary Street = 3’
Side Street = 3’
Side = 6’
Rear = 6’

3.4, 3.2, 2.2

Neighborhood 
Transitions:

Neighborhood transitions are not required in at this 
site.

3.5

Transitional 
Protective Yards:

Transitional protective yards are not required in at 
this site.

7.2.4

Stormwater: A proposed bioretention area will be used for both 
peak runoff rate control and nitrogen reduction with 
a onetime buydown payment. There are no flood 
hazards or Neuse Riparian Buffer areas located on 
site. The parcel is not located within a water supply 
protected watershed area.

9.2

Tree Conservation: This site is 1.74 acres in size and therefore exempt 
from Article 9.1, Tree Conservation.  This site is 
providing 0.926 acres of primary tree conservation 
area in place of the SHOD-1 yard required on site.  

9.1

http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/
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Variances, Design 
Adjustments, 

Administrative 
Alternates:

A Design Adjustment waiving dedication of right of 
way in order to maintain 60 feet of right of way 
without a general utility placement easement 
throughout the  development. 

A Design Adjustment permitting the required street 
trees for Virtuous Street in a planting strip less than 
6’ in width. (UDO Section 8.5.2 D.)

Other: 0.21 acres of the site has been designated as 
amenity area. 

OFFICIAL ACTION: Approval with conditions

CONDITIONS OF 
APPROVAL:  

Prior to issuance of a mass land disturbing permit for the site:

1. That prior to issuance of a grading permit, in accordance with Part 10A Section 9.4.4, a surety 
equal to of the cost of clearing, grubbing and reseeding a site, shall be paid to the City;

2. That tree protection fencing protecting all tree conservation areas, be installed and inspected on 
site;

Prior to the issuance of any site permits, infrastructure construction plans or concurrent review 
process, whichever is applicable;   

3. That prior to Site Permitting, a stormwater control plan with a stormwater operations & 
maintenance manual & budget shall be approved by the Stormwater Engineer in compliance with 
Part 10A Chapter 9 of the Unified Development Ordinance;

4. That prior to Site Permitting, a nitrogen offset payment must be made to a qualifying mitigation 
bank;

5. That a cross access agreement between lot 4 (PIN #1721480269) owned by APSE40 LLC  and  
lot 3 (PIN#1721480269) owned by Claud R. Bond of BK Investments of Southeast 40 Centre 
(BM2008 PG1624) subdivision is approved by the Development Services Department for 
recording in the Wake County Registry, and that a copy of the recorded cross access easement 
must be returned to the City after recordation;

Prior to issuance of building permits:

6. That prior to Issuance of a building permit, in accordance with UDO 9.2.2, a surety equal to 125% 
of the cost of construction of a stormwater device shall be paid to the City;

7. That prior to Issuance of a building permit, in accordance with UDO 9.2.2, the developer shall pay 
to the City a stormwater facility replacement fund payment equal to twenty-four percent (24%) of 
the estimated cost of constructing all stormwater control facilities;

8. A fee-in-lieu will be required for 1' sidewalk along the entire frontage on Virtuous Street to meet 
the 6' sidewalk requirement per the UDO;
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9. That a surety be paid to the City for all required street trees;

10. That a tree impact permit be approved and obtained from the City;

Prior to issuance of building occupancy permit:

11. That in accordance with Part 10A Section 9.2.2, an as-built plan and certification for any 
stormwater control device shall be reviewed and accepted by the City.

     





GOVERNING AGENCIES:

PLANNING/ZONING:

ENG./EROSION CONTROL:

WATER AND SEWER:

NATURAL GAS:

CITY OF RALEIGH
ONE EXCHANGE PLAZA
RALEIGH, NC 27601
919-996-2636
CONTACT: MICHAEL WALTERS
EMAIL: michael.walters@raleighnc.gov

CITY OF RALEIGH
ONE EXCHANGE PLAZA
RALEIGH, NC 27601
919-516-2168
CONTACT: KEVIN KIDD
EMAIL: kevin.kidd@raleighnc.gov

CITY OF RALEIGH
ONE EXCHANGE PLAZA
RALEIGH, NC 27601
919-996-3484
CONTACT: CEASAR SANCHEZ
EMAIL: ceasar.sanchez@raleighnc.gov

PSNC ENERGY - SCANA
PO BOX 100256
COLUMBIA, SC 29202
919-367-2728
CONTACT: MIKE KASOPSKI

UTILITY AGENCIES:

ELECTRIC:
DUKE ENERGY BUSINESS SERVICES
PO BOX 1551
RALEIGH, NC 27602
866-582-6345



I-40 WEST EXIT RAMP

VARIABLE WIDTH PUBLIC R/W

2

3

6

16 17

45



I-40 WEST EXIT RAMP

VARIABLE WIDTH PUBLIC R/W

2
3

16 17

LOCATION:

COUNTY:

SIZE AREA:

PIN:

REAL ESTATE ID:

4116 VIRTUOUS ST
RALEIGH, NC 27529

WAKE COUNTY

1.74 ACRES

1721480269

0371467

DEED BOOK/PAGE NUMBER 16536/1136

TOWNSHIP ST. MARY'S

ZONING IX-3

OVERLAY DISTRICT SHOD-1

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION II-B

MINIMUM BUILDING SETBACKS
PRIMARY ST 3'

SIDE 6'
REAR 6'

SIDE STREET 3'

PARKING REQUIREMENTS
3,542 SF OFFICE SPACE (1 PARK/600 SF) 6
6,458 SF WAREHOUSE SPACE (1 PARK/3,000 SF) 3

PARKING SETBACKS
PRIMARY ST 10'

SIDE 3'
REAR 3'

SIDE STREET 10'

TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED 9

PARKING PROVIDED
REGULAR 9' X 18' 13
H.C. (VAN ACCESSIBLE) 1
TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED 14

IMPERVIOUS AREA
EXISTING IMPERVIOUS 0 SF (0.00%)
PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS 46,609 SF (61.49%)

DISTURBED AREA 1.55 AC
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